

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 74063

District Court Case No. A-12-656710-B

Electronically Filed
Nov 22 2017 11:38 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

Respondent,

and

ELAINE P. WYNN

Real Party in Interest.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION
OR ALTERNATIVELY, MANDAMUS**

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027
jjp@pisanellibice.com
Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534
tlb@pisanellibice.com
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695
dls@pisanellibice.com
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89101
702.214-2100

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
RS@glaserweil.com
GLASER WEIL FINK
HOWARD AVCHEN
& SHAPIRO, LLP
10250 Constellation
Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310.553.3000

Mitchell J. Langberg, Esq., #10118
mlangberg@bhfs.com
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK
100 N. City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, NV 89106
702.382.2101

Attorneys for Petitioner Wynn Resorts, Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Writ Relief is Warranted Because the District Court's Ruling Would Require the Disclosure of Protected Information.....	2
B. The District Court Erred When it Failed to Consider the Dual Purpose Test	3
C. The Notes are Wynn Resorts' Protected Work Product as They Were Created in Anticipation of Litigation	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	9
VERIFICATION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 93, 313 P.3d 875, 878 (2013).....	3
<i>Bus. Comput. Rentals v. State Treas.</i> , 114 Nev. 63, 67, 953 P.2d 13, 15 (1998).....	3
<i>Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corporation v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i>	8
<i>In re CV Therapeutics Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. C-03-3709 SI(EMC), 2006 WL 1699536, at *2 (9th Cir. June 16, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark Torf/Torf Envtl. Mgmt.) (Torf)</i> , 357 F.3d 900, 907).....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Woolworth Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 306576, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1996)	5
<i>Las Vegas Sands v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 13, 319 P.3d 618, 621 (2014).....	2
<i>Mega Mfg.</i> , 2014 WL 2527226, at *2.....	5
<i>Mineral Cty. v. Dep't of Conserv.</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 243, 20 P.3d 800, 805 (2001)	3
<i>Round Hill General Imp. Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 603-04, 637 P.2d 534, 536 (1981).....	3
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct. (Armstrong)</i> , 127 Nev. 927, 931-32, 267 P.3d 777, 780 (2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194, 1202 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Wardleigh v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 111 Nev. 345, 350-51, 891 P.2d 1180, 1183-84 (1995)	2
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 52 (2017)....	passim
